
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southibble.gov.uk 

 

Scrutiny Committee 

Thursday, 18th March, 2021, 6.00 pm 
 
Accessible via Microsoft Teams and YouTube 
 

Agenda 
 

 Important information regarding COVID-19 
 

 

 In response to the current government guidelines 
surrounding COVID-19, this meeting will be held virtually.  
 
Elected members of the Council must take part in the 
meeting remotely over Microsoft Teams. Only the Chair of 
the Committee and required officers will be permitted 
attendance to the Civic Centre. 
 
Any members not on the committee or 
members of the public who wish to address 
the Scrutiny Committee should email 
Democratic Services FAO Charlotte Lynch 
before 12 noon on Tuesday 16 March 2021. 
 
All speakers will be required to dial into the 
meeting remotely. 
 
The meeting will be streamed live to 
YouTube and can be accessed by clicking 
here. 
 

These measures are temporary and will be reviewed as 
circumstances and the current restrictions improve. 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of meeting Monday, 8 February 2021 of Scrutiny 
Committee 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To be signed as a correct record by the Chair.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live


 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

4 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Committee 
Meetings 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 Report attached.   

5 Cabinet Member Update: Health and Wellbeing (Pages 15 - 32) 

 Report of the Director of Communities attached.   

6 Scrutiny Matters  

6a Scrutiny Review of Health Inequalities Update (Verbal Report) 

6b Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee 
Update 

(Verbal Report) 

6c Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee 
members 

(Verbal Report) 

6d Forward Plan  

 The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found by 
clicking here.  

 

6e Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan (Pages 33 - 34) 

 Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan attached.   

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Committee Councillors 
David Howarth (Chair), Michael Green (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, Jacky Alty, 
Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, Malcolm Donoghue, Susan Jones, Jim Marsh, 
Colin Sharples, Stephen Thurlbourn, Matthew Trafford and Karen Walton 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 

https://southribbleintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=187&RP=140
https://southribbleintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=187&RP=140
http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 13 July 2021 - Cross Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Scrutiny Committee Monday 8 February 2021 

 

 
Minutes of 
 

Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Monday, 8 February 2021 

Members present: Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Michael Green (Vice-Chair), 
Will Adams, Jacky Alty, Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, 
Susan Jones, Colin Sharples, Stephen Thurlbourn, 
Matthew Trafford and Karen Walton 
 

Cabinet members: Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member 
(Strategy and Reform) and Leader of the Labour Group), 
Councillor Michael Titherington (Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) and Deputy Leader of 
the Labour Group) and Councillor Matthew Tomlinson (Cabinet 
Member (Finance, Property and Assets)) 
 

Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief 
Executive), James Thomson (Deputy Director of Finance), 
Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - Democratic, 
Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 
 

Other members: Councillor Margaret Smith (Leader of the Opposition and 
Leader of the Conservative Group) 
 

 
31 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mal Donoghue and Jim 
Marsh.  
 

32 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none.  
 

33 Minutes of the Last Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on Tuesday, 12 January 
2021 be approved as a correct record.  
 

34 Minutes of the Last Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel meeting held on 
Monday, 9 November 2020 be noted as a correct record.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Monday 8 February 2021 

 

35 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Committee Meetings 
 
The Committee received an update on progress made against matters arising from 
previous meetings. 
 
Members requested more in-depth updates on recommendations dating back to 
2019, particularly around town centre masterplans. Members were asked to identify 
by email those recommendations that they wanted a detailed update on, and officers 
would endeavour to provide this for the next meeting. 
 
The update was noted and those actions implemented would be removed from the 
table. 
 

36 Budget 2021/22 and Summary Position over the Medium Term 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets (Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson) and the Section 151 Officer (James Thomson) presented a report that 
set out the Council’s proposed Revenue Budget for 2021/22 and forecasts for the 
two years thereafter.  
 
The report proposed a freeze on council tax rates and members were informed that 
this would be of some help to residents who had undoubtedly experienced difficulties 
from the COVID-19 pandemic.  A 1.99% increase was proposed for the years 
2022/23 and 2023/24.  
 
The report also highlighted the financial impact on the council of issues in the leisure 
industry, as a result of COVID-19. Members were aware that proposals to bring 
management of the borough’s leisure facilities in-house had recently been approved 
by Cabinet and Council and the report provided budgeted costs for running the 
leisure centres. It was predicted that the project would breakeven in the 2024/25 
financial year.  
 
Members were assured that the council was in a healthy and robust financial 
position and the Cabinet Member commended the work of staff during the pandemic.  
 
Consultation on the budget was widely discussed and members were pleased to 
note that approximately 100 responses had been received online so far. Other 
stakeholders, such as Lancashire County Council, would be consulted with once the 
budget was approved by Cabinet and members were encouraged to publicise the 
consultation to residents in their wards. 
 
In response to a query regarding why consultation was already underway as the 
report stated it would not begin until after receiving Cabinet’s approval, the Cabinet 
Member advised that he and officers wanted to facilitate as much consultation with 
the public as possible.  
 
Members queried the projected deficit in business rates income and asked if these 
could be redistributed from other authorities. In response, it was advised that such 
practice was subject to government approval but that spreading the deficit over a 
number of years if income fell short would be permitted.  
 
However, the Section 151 Officer expressed confidence in the income levels of 
business rates and did not anticipate any major impact from the projected deficit.  

Page 6



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Monday 8 February 2021 

 

 
Responding to a member query regarding temporary impacts of COVID-19 and 
Brexit on income through fees and charges, the Cabinet Member expressed 
confidence that these would not be permanent. An increase in subscriptions to the 
green waste scheme and in income through planning applications was highlighted as 
assurance.  
 
Members were also advised that a £346k surplus was anticipated in 2021/22 with 
deficits forecasted in the years following. The predictions had accounted for worst 
possible situations.  
 
Members raised the subject of funding for My Neighbourhood Community Hubs. It 
was advised that each Hub would have financial autonomy as long as spending 
complied with the council’s corporate priorities.  
 
In reference to additional funding to invest in the council’s priorities, members 
queried how value-for-money would be ensured and what return was anticipated. In 
response members were advised that a return on investment in all corporate 
priorities was expected and that value-for-money would be assessed in terms of both 
financial outcomes and social value.  
 
Commitment to including members in the development of the Council’s 
transformation programme was welcomed. 
 
Members were pleased to note that a review of the council’s reserves was ongoing 
and that the community hubs and credit union had been partially funded from 
reserves.  
 
On the topic of leisure services, members were interested to hear what financial 
opportunities the in-house management provisions would bring. The Cabinet 
Member advised that it would support the local economy by keeping money in South 
Ribble.  
 
Regular progress updates on leisure centre management was requested by the 
Committee.  
 
The deliverability of the capital programme was raised and the Cabinet Member 
expressed belief that this was realistic and manageable.  
 
Members asked the Cabinet Member if the Scrutiny Committee had been fair in its 
questioning and how it could be more robust in scrutinising future budgets. In 
response, the Cabinet Member welcomed the work and questions of the committee 
and expressed belief in the value of the committee’s role in the decision-making 
process. Hopes were expressed that the budget could be considered earlier in the 
year by the Scrutiny Committee going forwards.  
 
The committee thanked the Cabinet Member and the Section 151 Officer for their 
attendance.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee 
 

Page 7



4 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Monday 8 February 2021 

 

1. thanks the Cabinet Member and Section 151 Officer for attending and 
presenting the detailed and clear report; 

 
2. welcomes the commitment to involve Members in developing the 

transformation strategy; 
 

3. invites the Cabinet Member to provide an update on leisure centre 
management at regular intervals; 

 
4. notes the Cabinet Member’s reassurance that the capital programme is 

deliverable; and 
 

5. is grateful to the Cabinet Member for suggesting that Scrutiny is involved 
earlier in the budget process in future years. 

 
37 Worden Hall Progress Update 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets (Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson) presented an update on the progress of the Worden Hall project to the 
Committee and responded to members’ comments and queries. 
 
Members were informed that the planning application for the project was awaiting an 
ecology report and was anticipated to be considered by the Planning Committee in 
March 2021.  
 
Procurement for the enabling works had begun and it was expected that first works 
would take place on the site by the end of March.  
 
In response to a member query regarding whether the Council had officers with the 
expertise to manage a project of this scale, the Cabinet Member advised that this 
was not an expertise area that the council had in-house. A contract for the project 
management of the project had been awarded to a South Ribble-based company.  
 
Members welcomed the Cabinet Member’s assurances that the project was still on 
schedule to be completed by June 2022.  
 
A site visit was requested once COVID-19 restrictions had been lifted.  
 
The Committee also discussed the possibility of removing progress updates as a 
standing item from meeting agendas. The Cabinet Member concurred that this was 
practical, as steady progress was now being made, but some members felt that 
there was still much to assess.  
 
It was agreed that progress updates would now be provided to alternating meetings. 
 
The Committee thanked the Cabinet Member for his attendance. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee 

 
1. thanks the Cabinet Member for his report; 

 

Page 8



5 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Monday 8 February 2021 

 

2. welcomes the re-assurance on the timescales involved and project 
management arrangements in place; 
 

3. undertakes a site visit to Worden Hall at an appropriate time when COVID-19 
restrictions are lifted; and 

 
4. receives future updates on the project on an alternate meeting basis unless a 

more frequent update is necessary. 
  
 

38 Scrutiny Matters 
 

38a Scrutiny Review of Health Inequalities Progress Update 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee and the Scrutiny Review Task Group on Health 
Inequalities, Councillor David Howarth, provided an update on the progress of the 
review.  
 
The Task Group had scoped the review, started to assess documentation and met 
with several key stakeholders, including the Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing, to gather evidence.  
 
The Task Group looked forward to presenting their draft report at a future Scrutiny 
Committee meeting 
 

38
b 

Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee Update 
 
The Chair, Councillor David Howarth, attended a recent meeting of Lancashire 
County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee and provided an update to members.  
 
The meeting reviewed the Shaping Care Together programme which was a 
partnership of NHS organisations aimed at improving health and care services in 
West Lancashire, Southport and Formby.  
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee also assessed their work programme.  
 

38c Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee members 
 
Councillor Michael Green informed members that he had attend a recent meeting of 
the North West Strategic Scrutiny in Practice Network. The meeting had included 
testimony from the Deputy Chief Executive of Manchester City Council and 
facilitated discussions into scrutinising Town Deals and authorities’ responses to the 
COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
Councillor Green advised the Committee that he found the meeting interesting and 
that it was a useful networking opportunity.  
 
Councillor Stephen Thurlbourn had also recently undertaken Scrutiny Leadership 
training, which focused on action learning and the role and effectiveness of the 
scrutiny function.  
 

38
d 

Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 
 

Page 9



6 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Monday 8 February 2021 

 

Members considered the Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan, which identified reports 
and topics due for consideration at future meetings. 
 
A query was raised regarding a review of the Environment portfolio, which was 
originally scheduled for January 2021 but was postponed due to the portfolio holder 
stepping down from the Cabinet.  
 
Members were advised that the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing would 
provide a portfolio update to the next Scrutiny Committee meeting and that this 
portfolio now included some aspects of the former Environment portfolio.  
 
A further update on the possibility of review housing association providers in the 
borough was requested. In response, members were informed that officers were 
currently liaising with the Council’s Housing Officers to facilitate this and it was 
anticipated that a report would be provided to the meeting in June 2021.  
 
In-depth reviews into the management of leisure facilities and mental health 
provisions in the borough would be included on the work programme for the 2021/22 
municipal year.  
 

38e Forward Plan 
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 10



  

Scrutiny Committee   

 

Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Meetings  

  

  

Date & 
Min  

Recommendation  Lead Member  Lead 
Officer  

Accepted?  Implemented?  Completed?  Progress/Comments  

04/07/19  
Min 4.3  

The report commissioned 
by the Leader on the Civic 
Centre commercialisation 
spending be brought to a 
future meeting of the 
Committee.  

Leader of the Council  Neil Anderson   yes  No  No This report was put on hold due 
to Covid 19 effectively been 
closed to outside events and 
key staff been re-deployed to 
other work. Report to be 
brought forward later in the year 

04/07/19  
Min 4.4  

The Committee will be 
provided with updates on 
the masterplans and 
rephasing and resourcing 
them.  

Planning, 
Regeneration and 
City Deal  

Jonathan 
Noad/Neil 
Anderson 

Yes   Partially No The Leyland Masterplan 
production has been 
completed and enshrined 
within the Leyland Town Deal 
bid. The Leyland Town Deal 
was successful in securing 
£25M of funding from 
Government announced on 
3rd March 2021. Next steps 
are being discussed with the 
Town Deal Board by the end 
of March 2021 
 
Consultants to undertake the 
Penwortham Masterplan work 
will be appointed in early to 
mid March 2021. 6 tenders 
were received from the work 
and a clarification m
[...]
n 

Yes In progress no Work is well underway in 
transferring management of 
Leisure Centres from SERCO 
management to Council 
management. There are 
upwards of 50 workstreams 
been worked on 
simultaneously to ensure that 
the service is able to transfer 
on April 1 2021 with the partial 
opening of the Leisure Centres 
to take place on April 12. Work 
is also underway looking at a 
plan to set up am internal 

P
age 13



  

Scrutiny Committee   

 

Date & 
Min  

Recommendation  Lead Member  Lead 
Officer  

Accepted?  Implemented?  Completed?  Progress/Comments  

controlled company  to run the 
Leisure Centres in the long-
term 

08/02/21 
Min 37.3 

The Scrutiny Committee 
undertakes a site visit to 
Worden Hall at an 
appropriate time when 
COVID-19 restrictions are 
lifted 

Finance, Property 
and Assets 

Mark Lester Yes No No This can be arranged once 
COVID measures are relaxed 
sufficiently. 

 P
age 14



 

Report to On 

Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 18 
March 2021 

 

Title Report of 

Scrutiny Portfolio Update: Health and Wellbeing Director of Communities 

 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

Purpose of the Report  

1.  The purpose of the report is to provide an update to Scrutiny Committee on the 

activities within the last 12 months in the Health and Wellbeing portfolio.  

Recommendations 

2. The committee to consider the report and make any appropriate recommendations. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3.  A request was made from Scrutiny Committee to bring this report for review. 

Other options considered and rejected 

4. This report is for noting and there are no options for consideration. 

Executive summary 

1.  The Health and Wellbeing portfolio has a wide remit including some of the key 

frontline services and projects within the South Ribble Corporate Plan. 

 

2.   The key activities and performance within the last twelve months and current work 

areas are summarised in this report. The services within the Portfolio are as
[...]
t victims to relevant support organisations 

 
70. In addition to this the team also has responsibility for tackling domestic abuse. The 

team are: 
 

 Currently coordinating four domestic homicide reviews 

 Assisted in the development of a county wide domestic abuse campaign as part of 

the covid response 

 Achieved White Ribbon status for the Council as part of our response to domestic 

abuse over  

 Consulting with key stakeholders in readiness of the impending Domestic Abuse Bill 

and Serious Violence Duty  

71. The team are also responsible for duties assigned under the Counter Terrorism Act 
under the Prevent Agenda. The work in the last 12 months have involved: 

 Carried out a local risk assessment and working towards the Lancashire action plan 

to ensure that the Council are meeting the statutory duty (Counter Terrorism & 

Security Act 2015) 

 Provided online prevent awareness training opportunities for staff and partners 

 Home Office Q&A sessions made available to relevant members.  

 
 

72. Community resilience and health inequalities 

73.  The teams work as detailed in this report have a significant impact on reducing 
Health Inequalities and tackling the wider determinants of health. The Scrutiny Task 
Group is undertaking a review of Health Inequalities and the team is looking forward 
to the recommendations. The following work streams which the team are delivering 
have huge impacts on the wider determinates: 

 Housing 

 Environment – Air Quality 

 Nutrition  

 Exercise / Leisure 

 Community Safety  
 

74. The Communities team are also developing projects on Mental Health and are 
working with the sports development team to look at work in schools and in the 
community. The project plan has been prepared and will address wide issues such 
as service provision, mental health first aid and supporting community provision. 

 
 

 
75. Good progress has been made with the South Ribble Dementia Action Alliance, 

includi
[...]
dentified within the report there has been 
significant financial challenges in the 2020/21 financial year.  Work has been supported 
by additional Covid funding and the details of this have been reported via the Capital 
and Revenue Budget Monitoring Reports. 

Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

105. The report is essentially for noting. There are no specific issues that need to be 
highlighted from a Monitoring Officer perspective. 
 

Background documents  

There are no background papers to this report 

LT Member’s Name: Jennifer Mullin 
Job Title Director of Communities 
 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Jennifer Mullin (Director of 
Neighbourhoods and 
Development) 

jmullin@southribble.gov.uk 01772 
625329 

05/03/21 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee  

 

Forward Plan  

Date Item Lead Member Lead Officer 

18 March 2021 Portfolio Update: Health, 
Leisure and Wellbeing 

Councillor Mick 
Titherington 

Jennifer Mullin 

13 July 2021 

Community Safety Partnership Councillor Paul Foster Heather Corson 

Worden Hall Progress Update Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson 

Jonathan Noad 

 

Notes: 

 Registered Providers report in summer 2021 – will take place as part of a special-

focus meeting 

 Leisure Facilities Strategy report TBC at a date suitable post-COVID pandemic 

 Civic Centre Commercialisation report TBC once works have resumed 

 Response to COVID-19 pandemic TBC at a date suitable post-COVID pandemic 

 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel  

Date Item Lead Member Lead Officer 

22 March 2021 Q3 Performance Monitoring 
Report  

Councillor Paul Foster Howard Anthony 

Q3 Budget Monitoring Report Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson 

James Thomson 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6e



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting Monday, 8 February 2021 of Scrutiny Committee
	4 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Committee Meetings
	5 Cabinet Member Update: Health and Wellbein

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Committee Thursday 18 March 2021 

 

 
Minutes of 
 

Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 18 March 2021 

Members present: Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Michael Green (Vice-Chair), 
Will Adams, Jacky Alty, Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, 
Susan Jones, Jim Marsh, Colin Sharples, Matthew Trafford and 
Karen Walton 
 

Cabinet members: Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member 
(Strategy and Reform) and Leader of the Labour Group) and 
Councillor Michael Titherington (Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) and Deputy Leader of 
the Labour Group) 
 

Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Jennifer Mullin (Shared Director of 
Communities), Neil Anderson (Assistant Director of Projects 
and Development), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - 
Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Charlotte Lynch 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

 
39 Minutes' Silence 

 
The Chair, Councillor David Howarth, led members of the committee and guests in a 
minute’s silence in memory of Councillor Colin Clark, who had recently passed 
away.  
 

40 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mal Donoghue and Stephen Thurlbourn. 
 

41 Minutes of meeting Monday, 8 February 2021 of Scrutiny Committee 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 8 February 2021, be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

42 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

43 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Committee Meetings 
 
Members received an update on recommendations made at previous meetings of 
the Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Thursday 18 March 2021 

 

 
That 
 

1. the update be noted; and  
 

2. any completed actions be removed from the Matters Arising sheet. 
 

44 Cabinet Member Update: Health and Wellbeing 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
(Councillor Mick Titherington) and the Director of Communities and Assistant 
Director of Projects (Neil Anderson) presented an update on the work of the portfolio 
since May 2019 and responded to members’ comments and queries.  
 
Key priorities for the portfolio included improving employment and economy levels in 
the borough; increasing activity levels amongst residents; improving air quality; 
preventing and dealing with homelessness; and improving community safety and 
resilience.   
 
Members queried how success is measured within the portfolio and were advised, in 
response, that many projects can be measured through the level of engagement with 
residents and statistical data. For example, the success of the council’s tree-planting 
scheme can be measured by the number of trees planted.  
 
Business plans were currently being developed and would highlight performance 
indicators, which would be reported to the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
on a quarterly basis from the beginning of the next financial year.  
 
Discussion largely focused on the beginning of the council’s in-house management 
of leisure centres in the borough from April 2021. Members welcomed the Cabinet 
Member’s assurances that preparations for the transfer were on-track.  
 
In response to a query regarding what consultation methods would be used over 
upgrades to the facilities, the Cabinet Member acknowledged that such consultation 
would be fundamental to the council’s management of leisure centres.  
 
Both users and non-users of leisure centres could be asked for their views on 
possible works, to ascertain exactly what kind of facilities residents would benefit 
from.  
 
Members also queried what differences residents would see as a result of council-
managed leisure centres, to which the Cabinet Member stated that there would be 
an increase in facilities, appropriate membership fees and investment into leisure 
centres that matches private-sector facilities.  
 
Assurances that leisure centre staff would be paid the living wage, in line with the 
council’s terms and conditions of employment, were welcomed.  
 
In response to a question regarding the long-term aspirations for the management of 
leisure centres, the Cabinet Member confirmed that it was anticipated that the 
council would retain management of premises.  
 



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Thursday 18 March 2021 

 

The Cabinet Member also expressed a commitment to work with any organisation 
that offers residents opportunities to get active, such as Park Run.  
 
Following a question on food hygiene visits, the Cabinet Member acknowledged 
some issues in the standards across South Ribble but confirmed that visits were still 
being undertaken to high-risk premises.  
 
The Cabinet Member shared the concerns of members on the number of road traffic 
collisions in South Ribble and the committee was advised that the council works with 
Lancashire County Council to improve highway safety and the Sports Development 
team offer bike safety lessons. 
 
Work is also ongoing on the Green Links project to encourage walking and cycling 
and the council also collaborates with the Community Safety Partnership.  
 
Members also welcomed confirmation that Speed Indicator Devices (SPIDs) would 
be rolled out in hotspots in the borough.  
 
It was also requested that the council lobbies the Community Safety Partnership and 
Lancashire County Council to improve street lighting and to end the practice of 
dimming lights.  
 
A query was raised regarding what practical actions the council takes to prevent 
domestic abuse. In response, the Cabinet Member stated that he would discuss this 
further with officers.  
 
Members expressed interest in the development of a safe space in South Ribble for 
people to report hate crimes. Work was ongoing with community groups and 
partners to identify suitable areas for safe spaces. 
 
The committee also commended the Cabinet Member and wider council on the roll-
out of the Holiday Hunger Scheme to all schools in the borough.  
 
It was also requested that the Cabinet Member write to the Secretary of State to ask 
that virtual council meetings be allowed to continue after May 2021, particularly 
given the improvements this would provide to air quality.   
 
Members also queried how obesity was tackled by the portfolio, particularly amongst 
children. In response, it was stated that there are specific projects aimed at 
improving health such as the Active Schools work, community programs and weight 
management. The My Neighbourhood Community Hubs could also help with tackling 
this issue and there is also a funding opportunity for additional work going forwards.  
 
The need to review planning policy with regards to the proximity of hot food 
takeaway restaurants to schools was also raised. 
 
The committee thanked the Cabinet Member and the Director of Communities and 
Assistant Director of Projects for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 



4 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Thursday 18 March 2021 

 

1. thanks the Cabinet Member and Director for attending and for their detailed 
report; 
 

2. asks that future portfolio reports include more details on how success and 
performance is measured; 

 
3. welcomes the Cabinet Member’s commitment to reporting leisure performance 

and provide regular updates to Scrutiny in the future; 
 
4. asks that consideration be given to organising a park run in Worden Park as part 

of encouraging active lifestyles; 
 

5. asks that the homelessness commissioning process reviews potential service 
improvement models; 

 
6. asks that the Council looks at what can be done with partners to improve road 

safety in South Ribble, including rolling out speed indicator devices (SPIDs); 
 
7. invites the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire and relevant partners 

to a future committee meeting to discuss road safety following the elections; 
 
8. asks that the Cabinet Member lobbies the County Council about the practice of 

dimming some street lights and potential impact on community safety; 
 
9. commends the Council on the Holiday Hunger Scheme; 
 
10. requests that the Council writes to the Secretary of State to encourage him to 

allow virtual council meetings to be made permanent; 
 
11. asks that the Community Hubs consider childhood obesity in their areas; and 
 
12. requests a review of planning policy regarding the proximity of hot food 

takeaways to schools. 
  
 

45 Scrutiny Matters 
 

45a Scrutiny Review of Health Inequalities Update 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee and the Scrutiny Review Task Group on Health 
Inequalities, Councillor David Howarth, provided an update on the progress of the 
review.  
 
Since the last update at the previous Scrutiny Committee meeting, the Task Group 
had met with more key stakeholders, including Citizens Advice and the council’s 
Revenues and Benefits Manager and Communities Manager, to gather evidence.  
 
The Task Group looked forward to presenting their draft report to the Scrutiny 
Committee in summer 2021.  
 

45b Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee Update 
 

There had been no recent meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee.  



5 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Thursday 18 March 2021 

 

 
45c Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee members 

 
No training had recently been undertaken by Scrutiny Committee members due to 
the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 

45d Forward Plan 
 

The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted. 
 

45e Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 
 
Members considered the Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan up until June 2021 and 
discussed potential topics to scrutinise going forwards.  
 
There was particular enthusiasm to scrutinise the council’s response to the COVID-
19 pandemic and the council’s management of leisure centres in the borough.  
 
It was also requested that an invitation to attend a meeting be extended to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire, following the election in May 2021.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


